(7) In the second quarter of fiscal 2023, the company recognized actuarial gains in Other expenses / (income) of $6
million ($4 million after tax, or $.01 per share). In the six-month period of fiscal 2023, the company recognized
actuarial losses in Other expenses / (income) of $9 million ($7 million after tax, or $.02 per share). The actuarial gains
and losses related to interim remeasurements of certain U.S. pension plans due to lump sum distributions that exceeded
or were expected to exceed service and interest costs resulting in settlement accounting for the plans. For the year
ended July 30, 2023, the company recognized actuarial gains on pension and postretirement plans in Other expenses /
(income) of $15 million ($11 million after tax, or $.04 per share).

(8) For the year ended July 30, 2023, the company recorded a pre- and after-tax loss in Other expenses / (income) of $13
million ($.04 per share) on the sale of its Emerald nuts business.

18

The following tables reconcile financial information, presented in accordance with GAAP, to financial information excluding
certain items:

Three Months Ended
 January 28, 2024 January 29, 2023

(millions, except per share amounts)
As

reported Adjustments(a) Adjusted
As

reported Adjustments(a) Adjusted

Adjusted
Percent
Change

Gross profit $ 776 $ (4) $ 772 $ 759 $ 4 $ 763 1%
Gross profit margin  31.6 %  31.4 %  30.5 %  30.7 % 70 pts

Marketing and selling expenses $ 217 $ (1) $ 216 $ 217 $ — $ 217 —%
Administrative expenses $ 189 $ (30) $ 159 $ 162 $ (5) $ 157 1%
Research and development expenses $ 25 $ (1) $ 24 $ 21 $ — $ 21
Other expenses / (income) $ 26 $ (17) $ 9 $ — $ 6 $ 6
Restructuring charges $ 2 $ (2) $ — $ 9 $ (9) $ —

Earnings before interest and taxes $ 317 $ 47 $ 364 $ 350 $ 12 $ 362 1%
Interest, net  46  —  46  45  —  45 2%
Earnings before taxes $ 271 $ 47 $ 318 $ 305 $ 12 $ 317
Taxes  68  10  78  73  3  76
Effective income tax rate  25.1 %  24.5 %  23.9 %  24.0 % 50 pts
Net earnings attributable to Campbell
Soup Company $ 203 $ 37 $ 240 $ 232 $ 9 $ 241 —%
Diluted net earnings per share attributable
to Campbell Soup Company $ .68 $ .12 $ .80 $ .77 $ .03 $ .80 —%
(a) See following tables for additional information.

Three Months Ended
 January 28, 2024

(millions, except per share amounts)

Restructuring
charges,

implementation
costs and other

related costs
(1)

Commodity
mark-to-
market

(2)

Accelerated
amortization

(3)

Costs
associated

with
pending

acquisition
(4)

Plum
litigation
expenses

(5) Adjustments

Gross profit $ 3 $ (7) $ — $ — $ — $ (4)
Marketing and selling expenses  (1)  —  —  —  —  (1)
Administrative expenses  (29)  —  —  —  (1)  (30)

[…]

Interest, net  —  —  —  —  —  —
Earnings before taxes $ 36 $ (7) $ 7 $ 10 $ 1 $ 47
Taxes  9  (2)  2  1  —  10
Net earnings attributable to Campbell Soup
Company $ 27 $ (5) $ 5 $ 9 $ 1 $ 37
Diluted net earnings per share attributable to
Campbell Soup Company $ .09 $ (.02) $ .02 $ .03 $ — $ .12

19

Three Months Ended
 January 29, 2023

(millions, except per share amounts)

Restructuring
charges,

implementation
costs and other

related costs
(1)

Commodity
mark-to-
market

(2)

Pension and
postretirement

adjustments
(7) Adjustments

Gross profit $ — $ 4 $ — $ 4
Administrative expenses  (5)  —  —  (5)
Other expenses / (income)  —  —  6  6
Restructuring charges  (9)  —  —  (9)
Earnings before interest and taxes $ 14 $ 4 $ (6) $ 12
Interest, net  —  —  —  —
Earnings before taxes $ 14 $ 4 $ (6) $ 12
Taxes  4  1  (2)  3
Net earnings attributable to Campbell Soup Company $ 10 $ 3 $ (4) $ 9
Diluted net earnings per share attributable to Campbell Soup Company $ .03 $ .01 $ (.01) $ .03

Six Months Ended

January 28, 2024 January 29, 2023

(millions, except per share amounts)
As

reported Adjustments(a) Adjusted
As

reported Adjustments(a) Adjusted

Adjusted
Percent
Change

Gross profit $ 1,564 $ 16 $ 1,580 $ 1,593 $ — $ 1,593 (1)%
Gross profit margin  31.4 %  31.8 %  31.5 %  31.5 % 30 pts

Marketing and selling expenses $ 439 $ (3) $ 436 $ 418 $ — $ 418 4%
Administrative expenses $ 347 $ (38) $ 309 $ 320 $ (8) $ 312 (1)%
Research and development expenses $ 49 $ (2) $ 47 $ 42 $ — $ 42
Other expenses / (income) $ 50 $ (33) $ 17 $ 18 $ (9) $ 9
Restructuring charges $ 4 $ (4) $ — $ 9 $ (9) $ —

Earnings before interest and taxes $ 675 $ 96 $ 771 $ 786 $ 26 $ 812 (5)%
Interest, net  94  —  94  91  —  91 3%
Earnings before taxes $ 581 $ 96 $ 677 $ 695 $ 26 $ 721
Taxes  144  21  165  166  6  172
Effective income tax rate  24.8 %  24.4 %  23.9 %  23.9 % 50 pts
Net earnings attributable to Campbell
Soup Company $ 437 $ 75 $ 512 $ 529 $ 20 $ 549 (7)%
Diluted net earnings per share
attributable to Campbell Soup
Company* $ 1.46 $ .25 $ 1.71 $ 1.76 $ .07 $ 1.82 (6)%
(a) See following tables for additional information.

*The sum of individual per share amounts may not add due to rounding.

20

Six Months Ended
 January 28, 2024

(millions, except per share amounts)

Restructuring
charges,

implementation
costs and other

related costs
(1)

Commodity
mark-to-
market

(2)

Accelerated
amortization

(3)

Costs
associated

with
pending

acquisition
(4)

Plum
litigation
expenses

(5)

Cybersecurity
incident costs

(6) Adjustments